

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JUL 17 2012

RECEIVED

No. 12-1307

FILED

JUL 17 2012

CLERK

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Petitioner

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS
TO ENFORCE THIS COURT'S MANDATE**

Marc Rotenberg
Ginger McCall
Alan Butler*
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
1718 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
Counsel for Petitioners

July 17, 2012

* Mr. Butler has applied for admission to the District of Columbia bar, which is pending. He is a member in good standing of the California Bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and Amici	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY	1
JURISDICTION	2
BACKGROUND	2
A. Statutory Background	3
B. EPIC’s Petition for a Rulemaking	3
C. Proceedings Following Remand	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE AGENCY’S FAILURE TO EFFECT THIS COURT’S MANDATE POSES RISKS TO TRAVELER SAFETY AND FRUSTRATES THE INTENT OF CONGRESS AND THE WILL OF THIS COURT	6
A. The Secretary’s Failure to Issue a Rule Violates This Court’s Clear Order to “Act Promptly”	8
B. The Secretary’s Failure to Review the WBI Program Imposes Significant Health Risks and Prevents Much-Needed Public Comment for an Ineffective Program	11
C. The Secretary’s Inaction Defies the APA Statutory Deadlines and Prevents Judicial Review	16
II. THIS COURT SHOULD SET A DATE CERTAIN FOR THE AGENCY TO UNDERTAKE A NOTICE AND COMMENT RULEMAKING	19
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE WBI PROGRAM, PENDING THE COMPLETION OF THE NOTICE AND COMMENT RULEMAKING	20
CONCLUSION	21
RULE 32(a) CERTIFICATE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antone v. Block</i> , 661 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19
* <i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	1, 3, 5, 9, 20, 21
<i>Families for Freedom v. Napolitano</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	11
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8, 11
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
* <i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Int'l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	8
* <i>In re People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int'l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 229 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Product Safety Comm'n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
* <i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Tooley v. Napolitano</i> , 556 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	3
49 U.S.C. § 46110(a)	3
The Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq</i>	3
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	3, 4, 19
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	3
5 U.S.C. § 553(d).....	3, 6, 12, 20
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	4
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	18

5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)	17
Other Authorities	
Alan Levin, <i>Study: Body Scanners Effectiveness Limited</i> , USA Today, Dec. 28, 2010	15
Comm’n to the European Parliament, <i>Communication on the Use of Security Scanners at EU Airports 16</i> (June 15, 2010).....	14
David Brenner, <i>Congressional Biomedical Research Caucus: Airport Screening: The Science and Risks of Backscatter Imaging</i> (Coalition for the Life Sciences 2010)	14
David Kravets, <i>Homeland Security Concedes Airport Body Scanner ‘Vulnerabilities’</i> , Wired – Threat Level (May 7, 2012).....	16
Department of Homeland Security, <i>Semiannual Regulatory Agenda</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 7960 (Feb. 13, 2012).....	6
Drs. John Sedat, David Agard, Marc Shuman, and Robert Stroud, <i>Letter of Concern to Dr. John P. Holdren, Assistant to the President for Science and Technology</i> , April 6, 2010	13
Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>TSA Penetration Testing of Advanced Imaging Technology</i> (Nov. 2011)	15
Jonathan Tirone, <i>Airport Body Scanning Raises Radiation Exposure</i> , <i>Committee Says</i> , Bloomberg, Feb. 5, 2011	14
Mike Ahlers, <i>Airport Body Scanners: Are They Safe?</i> , CNN (June 11, 2012)	15
Spencer Hsu, <i>GAO Says Airport Body Scanners May Not Have Thwarted Christmas Day Bombing</i> , Washington Post, March 18, 2010	15
Staff of the House Transp. and Infrastructure Comm. and the Oversight and Gov’t Reform Comm., <i>Joint Majority Staff Report</i> , 112th Congress, <i>Airport Insecurity: The TSA’s Failure to Effectively Procure, Deploy and Warehouse Its Screening Technologies</i> , May 9, 2012	17
Susan Stellin, <i>Plot Raises Questions About Airport Security</i> , N.Y. Times, May 14, 2012, at B8	16, 17
<i>TSA Oversight Part IV: Is TSA Effectively Procuring, Deploying, and Storing Aviation Security Equipment and Technology? Joint Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform and the Comm. on Transportation and Infrastructure</i> , 112th Cong., May 9, 2012	16
